

SUPREME COURT COPY

No. S227243

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest.

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL - 8 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068526
ALRB Case No. 2013-MMC-003 [39 ALRB No. 17]

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068676
Fresno County Superior Court, Case No. 13CECG01408
Hon. Donald S. Black, Judge

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA'S COMBINED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS
OF NFIB ET AL. AND SILVIA LOPEZ**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)
DANIELLE LEONARD (SBN 218201)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/421-7151
Fax: 415/362-8064
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN 159277)
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &
LYNCH, APLC
P.O. Box 11208
Bakersfield, CA 93389
Tel: 661/859-1174
Fax: 661/840-6154
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

Counsel for Real Party in Interest United Farm Workers of America

No. S227243

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest.

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Defendant and Respondent,
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA,
Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068526
ALRB Case No. 2013-MMC-003 [39 ALRB No. 17]

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F068676
Fresno County Superior Court, Case No. 13CECG01408
Hon. Donald S. Black, Judge

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNITED FARM WORKERS OF
AMERICA'S COMBINED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS
OF NFIB ET AL. AND SILVIA LOPEZ**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND (SBN 171693)
DANIELLE LEONARD (SBN 218201)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Tel: 415/421-7151
Fax: 415/362-8064
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

*MARIO MARTÍNEZ (SBN 200721)
THOMAS P. LYNCH (SBN 159277)
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO &
LYNCH, APLC
P.O. Box 11208
Bakersfield, CA 93389
Tel: 661/859-1174
Fax: 661/840-6154
mmartinez@farmworkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The MMC Statute Does Not Unconstitutionally Target a “Class of One” for Arbitrary Treatment	10
II. NFIB’s Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit	12
A. The Legislature set out the standards mediators must follow in recommending resolution of contract disputes	13
B. The Legislature resolved the fundamental policy decisions underlying the MMC process	14
C. There is no evidence that similarly situated employers were subject to arbitrarily different treatment	16
D. Non-delegation principles do not require elected officials to set the terms of CBAs	17
III. Amicus Silvia Lopez Argues About Issues That Were Not Set for Review.....	18
IV. Under the ALRA, a Union’s Certification Terminates Only Through a Valid Decertification Election.....	19
V. Certification and Decertification Elections Enable Workers to Make Their Own Decisions about Representation	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	28
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1310	11
<i>Engquist v. Ore. Dept. of Agriculture</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 591	12
<i>Ft. Smith Light & Traction Co. v. Bd. of Imp. of Paving Dist.</i> <i>No. 16</i> (1927) 274 U.S. 387	17
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> (1908) 211 U.S. 210	11
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 562	11

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Adamek & Dessert, Inc. v. ALRB</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 970	21
<i>Arnel Dev. Co. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 511	11
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 129	13
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass'n. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	19
<i>Davis v. Mun. Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 64	10
<i>F & P Growers Assn. v. ALRB</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 667	21
<i>Fire Fighters Union, Local 1186 v. City of Vallejo</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608	16, 18

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 1024	16, 17
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. ALRB</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1584	13, 14, 15
<i>Montebello Rose Co. v. ALRB</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1	21, 26, 27
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168	15
<i>People v. Wilkinson</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 821	10
<i>Rand v. Bd. Of Psychology</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 565	19
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	16, 17
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	12, 17

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Anchorage v. Anchorage Police Dept. Empl. Assoc.</i> (Alaska 1992) 839 P.2d 1080	17
<i>Medford Firefighters Assoc. v. Medford</i> (1979) 40 Ore.App. 519	18
<i>Town of Arlington v. Board of Conciliation and Arbitration</i> (Mass. 1976) 352 N.E.2d 914	17

ALRB DECISIONS

<i>Abatti Farms, Inc.</i> (1981) 7 ALRB No. 36	27
<i>Arnaudo Bros., LP</i> (2014) 40 ALRB No. 3	21, 22, 24
<i>Bruce Church, Inc.</i> (1991) 17 ALRB No. 1	21, 22, 23

<i>D'Arrigo Bros.</i>	
(2013) 39 ALRB No. 4	26
<i>Dole Fresh Fruit</i>	
(1996) 22 ALRB No. 4	20, 22, 23
<i>Gallo Vineyards, Inc.</i>	
(2004) 30 ALRB No. 2	26
<i>In re Gerawan Farming, Inc.</i>	
(2016) 42 ALRB No. 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lu-Ette Farms</i>	
(1982) 8 ALRB No. 91	20
<i>M. Caratan, Inc.</i>	
(1983) 9 ALRB No. 33	27
<i>Nish Noroian Farms</i>	
(1982) 8 ALRB No. 25	20
<i>Peter D. Solomon</i>	
(1983) 9 ALRB No. 65	27
<i>Pictsweet Mushroom Farms</i>	
(2003) 29 ALRB No. 3	21
<i>S & J Ranch, Inc.</i>	
(1992) 18 ALRB No. 2	27
<i>San Joaquin Tomato Growers, Inc.</i>	
(2011) 37 ALRB No. 5	21
<i>Tri-Fanucchi Farms</i>	
(1986) 12 ALRB No. 8	21, 23
<i>Ventura County Fruit Growers</i>	
(1984) 10 ALRB No. 45	21, 23, 24

NLRB DECISIONS

<i>American Broadcasting Co.</i>	
(1988) 290 NLRB 86	19, 20

STATE STATUES AND REGULATIONS

California Labor Code

§1155.2	15
§1154(c).....	23
§1156.3(b)	26
§1164(a).....	10
§1164(e).....	13, 14
§1164(a)-(e).....	18
§1164.3	15
§1164.3(e).....	13
§1164.5	18
§1164.11	10

California Rules of Court

8.520(f)(7)	7
Stats. 2002, ch. 1145, § 1	15
